IN—Y Ty

FA-V71A,V72A

HMEE 1A ETREREEN A —N—DOv T3P
HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED
OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE




4#£{& /Devices

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN

FA-V71A-

CEE0RE0 g

CIC _J/C

B

{14 Specifications

L 900

1$ﬁ%ﬁ#u~

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

2 7%k

1 AREHEP O - 34K

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

HogELy / Plain seaming

UEERY) [ Shirring

A2 FHUEERY [ Shirring with piping

ESEY~TE4Y) / Extra light — light materials

@4 ~ch B4 / Light — medium materials

chE4~EH) / Medium ~ heavy materials

E4~18EY / Heavy ~Extra heavy materials

HE4) / Extra heavy materials

JNvF—=y I /Bulky knit

KBE /X%~y b /Extra heavy bulky knit

Zi# | Standard

/NEY) 4 / Small type

NA Y7 & [High lift

BT Y7 b [ Extra high lift

25/ FxT Ky
2-row / with chain land

3G/ FrT K
3-row / with chain land

28/ FxF KL
2-row / without chain land

35| /Fx>5 KL
3-row / without chain land

| SEA X/ Flat knife

A A X [ Angle knife

B % ZEF 1 Angle knife, wave shape

HHERB#E,/ Detail of specifications




——

v AW

JS—yY T w7 ZFIBRICELT

A, COEADEE (FEROBASA TV I BEAREERR) CEHIIT
WBLNDERLTL— hEBNHESATVBEIL DEHDHEDTT,
COKIE. 199FE7TEDF—2ICETVTHER SN DTT,

sEt FEn LICHEHTESNZBE SN ET,

B TRIET S5SRE. [ I BITRLTSYET,

mET — RESX EE > TWABAR. ¥ — VBR—ERA5~X— V) THAN
TEW, '

£ "
A B e 1
B. ERBIEMRAME ... P 5
C. $T#BBEMR ...... e e 7
D BB R et 9
E U REIR e 13
F. EXRUBR ..., T EREE 17
G. EARTARBME o 21
H. b —/SEE ..., I 23
L L= B e 25
L BRI e 27
M. RITFRER oot 31
Pt AHIREER o s e 33
Q.EBFHUERBERE . 33
R.STS—HBER .. i 35
7 A BERER e 41
Ga. F—DERRE—EIR ..ot 45
Wa, BETANIL i 46



1i

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).
This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

If the symbol ¥ is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
liston page 45. '

o ————
1 i
| Supp————

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody .......... ... . i 1 )
B. Crankshaft mechanism ........ ... ... ... .. ... 5
C. Needle barmechanism ......... ... ... ..o oia... 7
D. Presser foot mechanism ............. ... ... .. ... 9
E. Feed mechanism ... ... ... i 13
F. Upperfeed mechanism ........................... 17
G. Knifemachanism ....... ... ... 21
H. Overloopermechanism ............. ... .ooinunn.. 23
J. Underloopermechanism ............ .. ... ....... 25
L. Lubrication ........ i 27
M. Threadtension ........c.coniiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 31
P. Needlecooler ... 33 )
Q. Serging attachment ......... i 33
R. Ruffling attachment ..., 35
Z. ACCESSOries ................. e e 41
Ga. Gaugepartslist .......... P 45
Wa. Warninglabels ........ ... i 46
INDEX ittt e e e 47




878-V7A

111




A . =%/ Machine body

- 50

w40

878-V7A,B-052



A . EER / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV
2 520204001 T 7his= TOP COVER
3 S02606000 Havagwsr14vk OIlL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 4{F~XD04X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 THnNyx PACKING
7 523337009 1|3 Lk185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 539607001 NI T AHIN- FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4| ~14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 TdLt14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 WA T8 HIN- FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 21151 > FM4Xb SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 S20310001 HEAE =Lk FACY:! COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 520311000 I RTAWE D% PACKING
15 060400812 6]/31 > FM4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 $23367001 HWIT e hii- FAN COVER
17 060400812 21731 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1|dh+t53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 R PA FEED BAR COVER

N 520314000 Y %2 PACKING
22 062401012 6|7 ~NaM4AX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 I FHhit- INSIDE COVER
24 S44536000 IR TACTAVE 3% PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3|51 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 S23616101 12 xT8X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 S44535001 1131 > Fmaxs s — b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 HeThi—L7 3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 TxThN—L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 MHWwThN—ELTTY FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 HvThi—e> ¥ FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7+ E54x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 HexhNR—-Z YN FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 520321001 LIRSS PAT AL S FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1|75 2 FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 NWYTHIN—-bAAAR STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1131 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

8 060401412 381 2 Fvaxi4a SCREW, BIND M4X14

v 29 520323101 LR PATE FRONT COVER, 5
30 062400612 2| ~Xamaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 17+ E54xXs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 17 EZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 HWwzhi—L7oF o FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21781 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 RS IAT W G PAS PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 T8 2 FM4XE SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 H7OXTL -t CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 HWI/HRATL— b gHYITHT — CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 1Y bhS—-7 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 T PFrESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|73k 54X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1|7oRIbL—-bo2 CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 RIAVE % PACKING
45 025040132 AeSHHxra T4 WAGSHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 181 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3781 > FM4aX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 2{d4LtE237 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 1H7OxXT L~k b TRIX SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 20181 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1=a CAP, 4

878-V7A.B-052




A . EB8%/ Machine body

878-V7A,B-052




A . =1&E{R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
52 062401212 1|+~ zax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 12v2+Y b4 NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 112 7Y > FErex20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 1|dstr3y RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 $20208001 2|zx4%Y ka STUD, 4
57 520207101 HRIFoFA UV TAR CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 2|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
59 520337001 12T L—rXIToHA CLOTH GUIDE
60 523418002 | 2|y #xvaxs SCREW, M4X5
61 520338200 HWFPTSYr OIL PAN
62 $20339000 MY ES, PACKING
63 $23350001 Ak a1 oFay MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 4|4 b 5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 IAEEES WASHER
66 S00075000 1 7q5-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 | 2|/S1> K358 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 | 2|bS¥#Hx4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 174H- 9T 14 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 $20342001 HEPET7 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
N 146598001 MRET P WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 1es¥Hzxvays WASHER, PLAINS 5
73 530517101 5|~ S —ILEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 $20344009 1|5 6t16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 $20345009 1|F6t>14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1loy > P9 O RING, P9
78 154841001 1|96t 168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 523357001 1y AzxT10 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 HNAURST TS NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1|+ ~amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1|F6tes3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 523337009 1| atr185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84  |507477009 IEIAPY RUBBER RING
"""""""""""" CTTTeIREMAS T T T T T T T KFORFITHRERDS ST T T
92 525179001 e r b2y A1TANLA THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<ukRE> <FOR "2 THREADS" >
92 | 525180001 AR EY AL5~NILB THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)
[gd """ sadgzio0n [ iR Ve yIsNAT | CABEL CLEANING 77T o
‘6 060400512 1151 2 Fmaxs | SCREW, BIND M4X5
97 543453001 174 haa9h TS5~ LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

878-V7A,B-052




B . EXShi#d BE4% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V7A,B-103



B . BRENEARS{R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ErxAa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546923001 VAN A ESAVE S CRANKSHAFT, Q W/SCREW
1-1 525530001 17+ £ 325X SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
3 539629021 Hx7UL 574 BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 10U 498315 O RINGS31.5
5 062400812 2|+ ~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1147 1maxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 12T %6000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 539630000 HWIESYT x50 CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 520356001 HeSH¥Hx10" WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155553001 HESHFH % WASHER, PLAIN
13 546900001 NHovaghoFrELSY D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
14 048400242 HhATTFAYCA0 RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 1|2 v ¥ 7946203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 12~ T 946203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 HERTAES SPRING, WAVE
18 520362151 HorRaSot10%0 CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 539631000 NR7YL T BEARING PRESSER
-121 520353000 llovr¥y O RING
22 062401012 3{F~NaAMaX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
123 534326000 HWorrryvoa BUSHING, FAN
24 539565101 H7-v PULLEY
25 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 HWRx¥FHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 '
28 018062532 1|7 F 5L b ex25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
30 520357000 Hovaghoar oo hn- CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

878-V7A,B-103




C . §1%B84% / Needle bar mechanism

"~ 878-V7A,B-118



C . $115=R81% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY B o NAME OF PARTS RM
<NTUTRE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46931001 1|hUssos0vEY 3H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENIYTREA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
| 546932001 | _ 1\nvy5v5ay ¥y Se  [N-DRIVING CRNKRODASSY E | .
1-1-1 018401622 | 2|77 #i Faxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16
1-2 $23342001 1|7+ ¢ # U axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1| b 6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 144 WASHER
2 $39644021 BN N NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 $39645021 1NUT 5 2 50LR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 $39646021 RV PZ NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 145 % WASHER
6 146293001 1|+ 2 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 520386101 IVELEEYE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|7+ kAU axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 546899001 ¥ HFY £ £ F6X16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1|+ ~a3.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
A7-4 $20391001 1| R~—t SPACER
7-5 $20392000 IEES RS FELT
476 155162001 12— SPACER
8 520393101 INE T, NEEDLE BAR
9 $39648021 IRV ELEE I NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
10 $39571021 IRVELEE Y NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
11 104450101 1|dL6t>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 520396001 1|NUEx2 3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 1| 7F b A 2T3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 113 ¥ niypexer NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 RV EE RS =2 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 2|7 FHRI b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 $39650051 AU Yy TS 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|+ ~zmaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 AL a9 4T (2894 T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 2|+ ~aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 $20414001 1NUSLE Y YT (48 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
21 $23418002 APEESZY SCREW, M4X5
22 $20415101 e ENnY sy MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
123 $20416101 1|# +3.5x10 BOLT, M3.5X10
24 $39653051 ANVEYS: NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 062350812 1|+ ~23.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 P IRVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|45 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

878-V7A,B-118




D . $|TE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

< F—7tF / FOR TAPING >

< V72A >

878-V7A,B-201




D . T E8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 520472001 ER =L LEVES) ADJUST SCREW

2 546887001 1A¥ TRy 3 PRESSER BAR ASSY

2-1 $39577000 HER & T B CUSHION

2-2 047301642 112705 E>AWs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

3 105161004 1|54 % WASHER

4 520477001 144 T8% PRESSER SPRING

6 S46840001 WAy z77H PRESSER BAR LIFTER

7 539660001 1Az 7H% PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING

8 $39661001 IEPE 7 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

9 539662001 1oatyTyFR by MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 11731 >~ K Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

11 539663021 AT 7L PHLI= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 AT 7o FHLI—H 5~ COLLAR

13 018062532 1|7+ &I b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

14 025060332 1leS5¥H%416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

15 539665001 AT 7O PHLI~Z SPRING

19 520485001 HER &2 Y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
{20 520209001 AT 7HFLIS~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

21 S46849001 1AYT7HFYFY 3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 1127 v Eraws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

22 546899001 HoH 2y 5H£IF6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 520489001 AT TFHLIN—S2 SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 546839000 AT FTo 2480 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH

25 012060632 1|7+ £ 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 HER =) PRESSER ARM SHAFT

27 539733001 ey bns— SET SCREW COLLAR

28 012400432 2|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 539672001 1Ay FES PRESSER ARM PIN

30 $46903001 1|727Y& b AZT8X5 SET SCREW, M4X5

31 523341009 1|Famevsrdvy<isrvh NUT

45 $23349001 1Li—Fasevra LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

46 060400812 217541 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

47 011502012 2| F A ZUsX20E S SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

48 021500312 2{3v 259 +5 NUT, 3 M5

53 $46841001 NCLEZDNL P LINK

54 $46842001 HEPES7 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

55 158722002 2|¥#H %482 WAGSHER, PLAIN 4.2

56 S46843001 11n5- COLLAR

57 062401612 1|+ ~2aMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
"""""""""""""""" B A7 2 7S R
5 S46889001 oaryTyF MAIN PRESSER ARM

34 537070121 17425~ H—FKv FINGER GUARD, V

35 060300412 181> FM3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4

<V72A>

5 546908001 NoaxvyTyF MAIN PRESSER ARM

36 520298001 1|lFntvzyF PRESSER ARM

37 062350612 2|+ ~2M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
"""""""""""""" TFISRGEST T T T T T T [<FORTAPING> T T 7
44 523364000 1WWe-T7rF4 TAPE GUIDE

878-V7A,B-201

10




D . #TE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

V71A
3020 5‘—01:1
T T )
%————50-1 3 I
=& 5012 }
= |
9‘ 50-1-1 |
?———*50-1 5 |
# 50-1-4 { {
A {
S/~
l
_____________ Y
V72A V72A
3020 3021 (/MEIY F / FOR SMALL TYPE )
3060 .
3420
3620

11

878-V7A,B-201




D . # I & / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY oo NAME OF PARTS
V71A <3020>
50-1 X MERE TR PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 % 1] STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 $19496001 HERE AN LA PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 1|y 22v3.18 SCREW, S\MI3.18
50-1-4 519279001 HETES: PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 060630412 |  1|/t1> K238-56x4 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4
41 $20494001 1794415 SUB PRESSER ARM
42 062670712 | 1|+ ~2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
"""""""""""""""" T TTIVTZA <3020,3060,3420,3620> T TTTTTTTTTTo o m e
50-1 X MEE ST PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 $19346001 Horray SCREW
50-1-2 $20842001 HEEE T PDNE TWIST SPRING
50-1-3 148294001 17+ r22U3577 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-1-4 062670712 |  1|+~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
151 519535001 1|rHTehyar4 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 | 1|v 2% 3238 SCREW, SM2.38
V72A <3021 /MEYE> <3021 FOR SMALL TYPE>

50-4 X 1|+4T4 3 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 $19346001 IPEDEY SCREW
50-4-2 525083001 HEREEPDNE TWIST SPRING
50-4-3 148294001 17F b A2 T3577 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
50-4-4 062670712 | 1|+ ~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
51 $19535001 1|44 IBkya 4 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE
52 140530002 | 1|> % %3238 SCREW, S\M12.38

878-V7A B-201




E . %X U BE§{%/ Feed mechanism

878-V7A,B-202
13




E. X' B&{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er v NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 $20496101 Harosysss ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 | 1|x7U>¥ErAwW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 $20500001 == KNy oy 24 6F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 $20500002 | 1|=— KT oo (&) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 $20500003 | 1|=— KNS 9424 (A) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 | 2|7+ESe6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 520507001 15FTYh RATCHET
4 012060632 | 2|{7+kS6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 18522914k BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 | 2|#~2amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 HSFTY R R AFTUNRE SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 MECDEECE FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 | 1|7+ #JL k6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 oy FaneyEes vy FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 HETPPrRE: SPRING
11 081005070 | 1|ou>4es O RING, P5
12 025710232 | 1|eS¥#HxF29476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 | 1|eS¥#%519476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 | 1|k #7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
{15 $39676121 EXDPZ FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 T A2iL11.11-17 “|1BUSH, 11.11-17
17 $39678021 NETOPrETIN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 530562000 | 1|¥#x% WASHER
19 048090342 | 1|k x7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 $39679001 NETAPTETVIvE. FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 | 1lou>#r20 ORING, P20
22 060400612 | 3|/11> Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 546891001 METDE FEH FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 | 1|yaws+sunsdv FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 2|24 ~1442U55 2924  |FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 | 1|#4Us1hsdv FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 $39684021 HAsugensavsy FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 ey ras- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 | 1|7+t 54xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 CEE WASHER
31 004350812 | 1|++35335x8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 | 1|7+E>axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 MPEET UL MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 | 1|7+# k6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 Hoasxoyyryys MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 $39690021 1% % WASHER
37 $23360001 1]# F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 S02573000 | 1|¥#=% WASHER
39 $39691001 1|#Y k5 NUT, M5
40 $39769051 HHF KA UIFYL 53 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 | 1|7 %L h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
a1 $39690021 119 H % WASHER
42 523360001 1|#Jb F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 520523000 | 1|#7UgfPoFAHHT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
a4 S20524000 | 2|#57UdL TP FA FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 1EH T 1294 T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 $20740101 | 4|> 2 xvaxioy—n SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 $20526000 | 3|&m v 1% FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 $43916001 | 4|7+ #u raxsy—au SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 | 4leS##H%>avs WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 $39692021 1HHrEoFaneyysy DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 $20543101 o425 SCREW, M5
52 $20544000 | 1|4 K5 UL LIS~ DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 | 1|7+ #L bex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14

878-V7A,B-202

14




E . %Y BE8f%/ Feed mechanism

15 878-V7A,B-202




E. # Bi{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS RV
54 539593021 N FoFaoweyLi—7 3 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 I NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 LIPZACTAE SPRING
56 081005670 1joYU v pws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 HAT U TEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
58 520554001 HEYFoUIoAxUr4a DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2\h 35— COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 FHFIL F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 2|F3gY L= X pUs STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2{/31 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|ESHHRFLA35 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
64 539694021 HeYbxrZFYv3 SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 MNeyr3¥ SET SCREW
66 520560001 U FZAE S ES SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 HxasooFaveyary MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 546895001 HeroOFamey X rIUn STOPPER, MIICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 Wy Favwy2J5x MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 T/~ 2TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

71 523628051 Heaxo YN UYraa FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1] b 358 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612051 Hevbha5—-o1% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 217 ET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X HoadoUNny 3 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 1431 > K 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1|#J h35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 X Y RFoF7 U8 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 1{#£J b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 $21091000 HAarYohnR-o3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
g1-1 521092000 IR E COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 21 A xTax10 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 HWFP7Z%VU14 OILREJESTOR PLATE

84 $23453001 APSaSEY G SCREW 3X5 SEAL

878-V7A,B-202

16




. 3% U B§{& / Upper feed mechanism

18 43 106 44
®
24 2

/ B _1—2—'1\1
|

=)

=|
=

(CTREREE

\
&

17

878-V7A,B-206




F. Ex&¢) B8R/ Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520139101 W2t A1ty U~L Y93 |ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW
1-1 520500001 == KT T 728 () NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-1 520500002 == FITII428 (&) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
1-1 520500003 No— KT o h28 (H) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
1-2 018401622 2|7+ KL b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-3 012060632 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 520144000 HEFAEEVA NS = FEED ROD SUPPORT
4 520145001 HWAoua¥ FEED ARM
5 520175101 1|7 F R beX16FR Y X BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
) 146532001 Ao YOy FE> PIN
7 012060632 1|77k 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520146001 N E A FEED SHAFT
9 539728021 1142 111.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
10 539677021 A2 N11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17
11 528044009 1|d4t208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
12 523619001 Hevyrhs—-73% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
12-1 012060632 2|7+ ET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 520147001 1|Af~1F39&yy5Favs 3 |L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
13-1 520175101 1|7+ HRIL hEX16F Y X BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
-(13-2 520158101 2|+ ~N025%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
14 520152001 AL ~N1F YUY FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 HRANAF UV TFYT FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300512 2|F~Xa3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
17 520153001 "o UssF FEED ARM
18 $20175101 1|7+ F I X165 Y 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
19 146532001 1700y FE> PIN
20 012060632 117+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&6X6
21 520154001 HARAANAI 52909 LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT
22 547031000 HWosro Ty 2800 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
23 520156000 WIS o T X8R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
24 520197001 PARR b B A SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012400432 417 ET4aXa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 520157001 NAIALFATEY LINTY L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 B R AATE - P BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
28 520197001 TfeYra7— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 2{7FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
-130 520159001 HAAALFIAD LY LN~ LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
;31 018061632 1|7 h6X16 ‘BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
32 520160001 HAsUFaowyUy FEED ADJUSTING LINK
33 520189001 1o AxT35 SCREW, M3.5
34 520161101 MNFoUFaotv1R FEED ADJUSTING PLATE
35 062350612 2|F~ 3 M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
36 520162001 TAIAT AT 12 L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
37 025060236 2|ES5¥HxFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
138 062061012 2{F ~N16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
39 539694021 Hevbrxrdyel KNOB, SCREW
40 5396595001 ey brxy SET SCREW
41 520560001 L FZAE S E WASHER, FLAT SPRING
42 520163001 HivqyoFaveyaxd MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
43 529132001 w1 oQFavteyinz SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING
44 048040342 1|~ *"7E4 RETAINING RING, E4.
45 520165001 1fvq4oaFasey A YIS MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 525818051 1HFawty L= U STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
47 105161004 TI¥H* WASHER
48 062350612 1]#~N2M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 151951001 17 F—LR—Ex/XX SPRING
50 520184101 1Wszxny SPRING HOOK
51 021350106 Mo a+Y r3s NUT, 1 M3.5
106 025710132 Nes¥Hxa V476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

878-V7A,B-206

18




F. _E3%V E84% / Upper feed mechanism

05

\M._/....,......J|......

e
T ./Io
X
o
(Y]

- _

| < | & |
" /348!
10 | @f% o FMS V¥_

878-V7A,B-206

19



F. EiXY) B3R/ Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
52 520168001 1lFaveyyFavy i V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
52-1 520175101 1|7+ 5L h6x165Y £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
52-2 520158101 2|+ ~325x3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
53 520172001 IPELYELDVPY FEED LIFTING LINK
54 520153001 HAoums FEED ARM
55 520175101 1|7 FH I hex16k Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
56 146532001 1#ovuny rEY PIN
57 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 520174001 1\vansros2099 FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 $20155000 1Wseovoxant CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 520156000 11952959 28R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
61 155539000 HESENIEY DUST SEAL
62 520197001 2|1V b HS— SET SCREW COLLAR
63 012400432 4|7+ 5 axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
64 520176001 1uLFaveyLi-3y ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 520546001 1|FameyLii—a4 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
66 081005670 1loV > FPws O RING, PW5
67 520197001 112y rh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
68 012400432 2|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

169 520177001 1lvansFaseyLin— VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 018061632 1|7 # ) k6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 520160001 HEZAEEL RSP FEED ADJUSTING LINK
72 520179001 IPELLEE-VEE: V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2| H % WASHER, PLAIN 4
75 060400812 2|/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 539694021 HEPAE AR KNOB, SCREW
77 539695001 ey ray SET SCREW
78 520560001 14515557 % WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 $25818051 2lFameyLs—2 by STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105161004 AP ES WASHER
81 062350612 2|+~ 2M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 520181001 HCPETDE ST UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
82-1 520182001 HCPECDEE s it UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 012400432 2|7+ £ Saxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
82-3 520191001 1o 2254 SCREW, M4
83 520189001 2{v 22935 SCREW, M3.5
84 520183001 P EX DY PEVL Y UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
85 025060236 2|lESHFHEF1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
86 018061632 2|7+ # rexis BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
87 S46844001 CPET DN UPPER FEED LIFTER
88 062501212 21 ~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
89 060401412 1154 > Kmax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
91 021400202 1292+ ra NUT, 2 M4
92 520193001 "o o49 U472 F1R UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R
93 012060632 1|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
94 081005070 1]loY > 4ps O RING, P5
95 520194001 HCPETDE &% Tl UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L
96 ‘| 012400632 1|7+ E54x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
97 $20195001 Ay TFaveyzy ADJUSTING SCREW
98 523341009 HEERAYE A AS A NUT
99 500204001 HCEET L = Vi SPRING
100 $20202001 MCPECLE S =2 ETAL SPRING
101 520201001 IER e ERAE S P s SPRING GUIDE
102 X MCEEFDIA UPPER FEED DOG
103 523621101 1|4 b 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
104 $20189001 11242935 SCREW, M3.5
105 $20621001 1|h35— COLLAR

878-V7A,B-206

20



G. EAR - TARE®R/ Knife mechanism

)

< 3 A R/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

878-V7A,B-222

21



G. EX X F A X%/ Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 546933001 197425590V F730 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O

1-1 018401622 2|7+ K kaxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2-1 017061612 1] bexie BOLT, M6X16

1-2-2 118735002 119 H % WASHER

1-3 $23342001 W7+ kAU axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

2 S20571101 HYTARY FoF UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM

3 155247000 1MNgx b= DUST SEAL
14 539704021 ML EF S I UPPER KNIFE BUSH L

5 539677021 A2 111117 BUSH, 11.11-17

6 523619001 MNesbh3~-73% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

6-1 012060632 217+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 520574001 PP EYS E VAN NUT

17 520580101 Hog AUV AL LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

18 062060812 11+ ~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

19 $39707001 1Hoaaxhyvsrds72+«4  |LOWERKNIFE HOLDER GUIDE

21 062060812 21 ~06x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

22 X 1oaxx LOWER KNIFE

125 539708001 IPEETE R LOWER KNIFE PRESSER

26 017500812 1K b 5x8 BOLT, M5X8

27 520585001 HNogARPYYHEALINSR SPRING

28 539709021 (BVEE P VAS- Sy Iy SPRING HOLDER

29 060400812 11751 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

""""""""""""""""""" TS E A EGES T T T T[<FORPLAINKNIFES T
9-1 520575001 B EYY L UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

10-1 062401212 1|F~aax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

11 025040132 HesH#HrraDs WASHER, PLAINS 4

15-1 144074350 o7 AR UPPER KNIFE

161 | 523621101 | tlswiasxs | BOLT,M3SX8 -
"""""""""""""""""""" TSR A EGE S T T [<FORANGLEKNIFES 1
9-2 520576001 HEREYS ks UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

10-2 062401612 11~ Mmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

12 520577001 1Y AZRAHT UPPER KNIFE PRESSER

13 520578101 W IAXAHIAH UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE

14 025030132 NesH¥Hx2aT3 WASHER, PLAINS 3

15-2 520897101 Ao A X R ER ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE

16-2 062300412 11 ~03X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

<A Tigrii—-Y> <OPTION PARTS >

15-2 520896101 BEFEPS ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW

15-2 520579101 Tih o A X WERIE ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE

152 | 520898101 | 1|nyxzs@mmn_ _________| ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE __________| -

878-V7A,B-222

22



H. _EJL—/XB8f% / Over looper mechanism

g8 7 46
@g@ o
© |§—6-1:
-

_—_

<EBN(UT b
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

18

878-V7A,B-307
23




H._EJL—/XE8fR / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = i ¢ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546940001 TN —80Y K4 THE - OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 417 FH I b aX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 $23346101 117 FFRI b exX145F Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 210V FILER ROD STOPPER
3 $39728021 11X #J11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 1xzm11.1017 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 $20601001 Hyon—nsy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 1MNeybrhHS—o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 217+ F6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $23626001 RV ES WASHER
8 | 017060812 | tlsnbexe | BOLT,M6X8 ] _

TTNIUIVE> <FORHIGHLIFT> 77777 -
9 546896001 1y —sixa 4 IsH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 RS EREE Y2 SET SCREW, M4X5
<HENTUT+E> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 S46901001 1o —rixay 4 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1| 7F+EeSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
9-1-1 §23342001 | 17+ vHuaxs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)M4aX5 ™~~~ o
19-1-2 546899001 T HZ Y FHILb6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
~(9-1-3 155162001 1A R—H SPACER

9-2-1 $38320100 19T —ISPoFA44YT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 §20355002 2 AFT3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 219 7= NP LF A TITI b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2{7F+FI F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 BEE DUST SEAL
12 * 17— OVER LOOPER
15 523611101 NPoF A AZNAFXEALR POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 21812 FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V7A,B-307

24




J. FJb—/XB8f& / Under looper mechanism

878-V7A,B-308

25




J.TFJL—7XBfR / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY T Lt NAME OF PARTS RV

<N{TUTLA> <FORHIGH LIFT>

1 $46941001 12— O0Y Ko 20SH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<ENIVTLHA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

1 546942001 | 1l sn—rmykssoe | UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E

1T 018401622 | 4|7F#s taxie BOLT, SOCKETM4xXie 7 o

1-2 $23346101 | 1|7 H bex1aky A BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

3 520598000 20V K7L KA ROD STOPPER

4 520621001 11Hh5— COLLAR

5 $46904001 1oaN—RTy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 1| FHF WASHER

7 017060812 1|4 v k6X8 BOLT, M6X8

8 $39728021 RIEE-ZZEREEE:] BUSH, 11.11-18

9 $39677021 Az n11.1117 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 HEFS TS DUST SEAL

11 520625151 1oaN—IS YUY HEdS UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 $23614101 | . 1175 > UKL F5X14 BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1z~ SPACER

14 $20626001 1o a—r¢ UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 1]7¢1 > F3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

16 060350812 1]751 > F35%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

17 158722002 1 Hixa2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

878-V7A,B-308

26




L . ¥5:HiE;BE84% / Lubrication

878-V7A,B-350

27



L. #&7miEERE{R / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $20655101 HEEEPA WORM
2 012500532 2{7FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 520300101 1 rOaq FRLTY3 PUMP ASSY '
4-1 520657001 1|94 —Lskq - WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 |~ 2|7+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520301001 1|Kr70-4-43 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 $20303000 1|#>TH—2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 11K Ta1474 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 520662100 1lanzy OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 1lantyAtyx FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 41+ ~71135X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2175059~ PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 2|75 v —nx% SPRING
4-11 523460001 2|F~a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 1loy>prs ORING, P8
6 018061432 2|7FF N rEx14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
7 508957001 IEESITES OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 508956100 HERO PR OIL FILTER
9 081044070 1|oy > 4pas ORING, P44
10 $12987002 | 1|#1ATANa—T4 CAP, OILFILTER :-
11 060400812 3|84 >~ Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 1lEonFa—T43 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2leznFa-Tra92 STOP RING
14 520199001 Hntzixq 7y 5 OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 1WIntTant7yss OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 &2 ans743 OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1]/51 > K Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 NP OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 RS A A OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668200 GV E LD P RS A NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1145 3 maxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 17z b FELT
26 060400812 11751 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 549337000 1173 %70 WICK, L=70
29 520180001 A uF OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 1HeznFga-—7 OIL TUBE, L=370
32 525879001 1l72-79¥zx TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400812 181 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 $20392000 1l7zuk FELT
35 525526000 1lE> PIN
36 $43523000 71 ne—u3 FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 HEE PR OIL FILTER
36-2 543521000 1las®Dp FILTER, D

878-V7A,B-350

28




L . ¥5;8H:8B8{% / Lubrication

53 52 51

878-V7A,B-350

29



L. #BRiEEE®R / Lubrication

REF.NO.

CODE Q7Y [ e NAME OF PARTS RM
40 $20213000 1|73cE WICK, L=22
42 520214000 MNeamazznr FELT
43 §20215001 1Mlzznbdyx FELT SUPPORT
a4 062400612 2|+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
45 520216000 Hh1oa9 7T FELT
46 520217001 17z bty FELT SUPPORT
a7 062400612 1[N MaX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
48 147363000 oz b FELT
49 $20218001 11 7v¥5 PIPE JOINT
50 520219001 HeznFa-7J OILTUBE
51 S07463000 1173e%® WICK, L=70
52 $20220001 AW EETLFT WICK GUIDE
53 $20158101 2| ~X125X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
54 520221000 vz b FELT
55 $20222001 7T bty FELT SUPPORT
56 520158101 2|+ ~z25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 520178001 I e FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1|+~ maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

878-V7A,B-350

30



M . %58FB8{% / Thread tension

< J7 Faf—l ~H 14 17 1841
/ FOR SOFT GHAIN > (\.i//’ (
44 45 40 41

@mg

78-V7A,B-41
a1 878 8



M . %AFE1% / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BrAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $20672001 1Woaqbv7rra MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2151 2 FM4AX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 $20674001 (A RS i e 1\ NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 §20675001 21739 SA T FA TENSION DISCTHREAD GUIDE
9 S20676051 3|4 bFAY VR TENSION STUD
110 520677000 3IM FFAYIYSTING TENSION DISCFELT
1 520673001 6|1 bFIAYIYS TENSION DIsC
12 110832009 34 bFATIYSITINE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3I4 hFIAYLHYSFYT TENSION DISCPRESSER
14 520678001 IR = M ZAT 38 TENSION SPRING, L
15 §20679001 21 rFATINRRM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 3|FAIINEITHFHE WASHER
18-1 520682103 1A FFAYDFY RER) TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682104 M bFaI2FY ME) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-3 520682102 T rFITIFY MER) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 T—itf b FrF v LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 11231 > KM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 201 b FPF 1181 T THREAD GUIDE PIPE . _
22 523452002 2|7FE54X3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX3.2
23 520684101 RSk - THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2151 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 o a—1X{ b7 H 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 1197 —i184 b 72F 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2{ A% Taxs5 SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 11y —I185F 2 E VR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 $21134001 118 —15F 2 EUR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1131 > FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 S21135001 TpL—sFr gL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2131 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 TPL—XA PP 1M LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 T IN—ISA bTFAL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 11734 > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 IR TV A G B ok S UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 S21127001 TINDAbTFoF1C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400612 1|75 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521126001 IMAVE S WS ! NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
141 060400612 11734 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 521130051 LHIAVE S 2078 <9\ NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2151 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521125001 IHAVES Vi NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 117854 > KM4xX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 TINUA bFAYIRILA~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7F b AR T3487 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM3.18
48 520689001 IR VAV S i i B R NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 IR TAVE G- i s WA SPRING
50 520691001 LAV EG N ik g NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 IBAVE S Wil NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1751 > K M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
""""""""""""""" TSI FLICAS>  [<FORSOFTCHAINS> —~ T
42-3 521132001 1AV E S bl < NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

878-V7A,B-418

32




P . $+45#1B9{% / Needle cooler

X 878-V7A,B-124
Q.8&HhHYUEHRBIR / Serging attachment

7 aE& / OPTION PARTS

33 878-V7A,B-236




P. $1/5%1E8{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B A4 NAME OF PARTS _|rRvY

1 520453001 RIS FELT SUPPORT ASSY

1-1 $20454000 | 1lzzar4¥zx FELT SUPPORT

1-2 520455000 | 1|7z FELT

1-3 502874001 1aves PIN

1-4 150307000 | 1|v3e% WICK (L = 140)

1-5 $20456000 | 1{E=mFa—Ts5 VINYL TUBE 55

1-6 $20459000 | 1|y vuararoaqL SILICONE TANK (L)

1-7 $20460000 | 1|>vararvu4% SILICONE TANK CAP

2 523418002 | 2|> x % Jaxs SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 |  1]/¢4 > KFMmax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

4 025040132 | 1|eS##zvama WASHER, PLAIN S 4

5 520461101 IPPEPEPYZ A SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)

5-1 $20464000 | 1|{vvarsrsu SILICONE TANK (U)

5-2 $20460000 | 1|>vuarars74 SILICONE TANK CAP
- I5-3 $29933000 | 1|7za kL FELT (L)

5-4 529934000 | 1|7z ks FELT (S)

5-5 520467001 HIZTIWrAHT A2 FELT SUPPORT PLATE

6 062401012 |  1|#~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V7A,B-124

Q.#&H A Y TR / Serging attachment

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 521336101 HoFnHuvansss EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 523896101 1yanxruvrrs EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE

1-2 523773001 14> %98 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
-3 146598001 GET S WASHER, SPRING

1-4 523897001 1oanxruyr 1294 EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
T1-5 021400212 12y 25v ba NUT, 2 M4

1-6 521341001 1= byse— STOPPER

1-7 062300512 | 1|+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 H7Fnhuvans EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 | 1|+~2M3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 |  1{F+~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V7A,B-236

34



R. 57 5—%&&EB% / Ruffling attachment

veea
3420 Ifr _______________________________________ A
3620 1| 2-1-15 2-1-13 2-1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8 |
@;@'21 16 i :
2-1-27—¢ 2-1-24 %72'“4 =(®
2-1-26—@ ! 2-1-25 ((Z’/’"/Q. |
& [ |
| ~

f
| |
| |
| |
| |
| ) |
|| I |
| s {——6-7 |
| 1 E |
1] ! {
|\ e
o 1{ @('%;
| —
| Z ? | |
| ~ |
S2én &0 T e )
878-V7B-940

35




R.Z 7 7 —i&&RB& /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM

2 530401001 1ov—Ur593 SHIRRING ASSY

2-1 521365001 1lov—-Urdumsrs s SHIRRING DEVICE SET

2-1-1 521294001 HEDE L & P | RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET

2-1-2 $21295001 HEPE S =AY B2 RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT

2-1-3 521305001 ALY SPRING BASE

2-1-4 $23777101 VeSS EISE T SET SCREW, M6

2-1-5 520676051 11 rFay vk TENSION STUD

2-1-6 $23775001 HEE 22 SPRING, COIL

2-1-7 520681000 EEDPORELEL S ES WASHER

2-1-8 520682105 1A rFI92FY b TENSION NUT

2-1-9 521366001 HEDE S RUFFLING BLADE

2-1-10 144784001 HEPEL S5 WASHER

2-1-11 062300812 2|+ ~o3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

2-1-12 $21297001 1S 75-vmFtYvsrdq RUFFLER BASE

2-1-13 $21306001 HEPEST SHOULDER SCREW, M6

2-1-14 $21307001 2|82y Hx WASHER, SPRING

2-1-15 $21298001 HEPE T & % RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE

2-1-16 062400812 1|+ ~o4axs SCREW,-PAN-MAKG 8 0

2-1-17 $21299001 HEPER =425 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
A2-1-18 523651002 2|7FESex6RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

2-1-19 $21300001 AL ELRUY S48 HANDLE SETTING PLATE

2-1-20 021060302 1{#v r3v a6 NUT, 3 M6

2-1-21 062401612 1|+ ~amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

2-1-22 021400212 12y 25v ra NUT, 2 M4

2-1-23 521301001 TINC ELERYISR SPRING

2-1-24 $21302001 1% TA4T a4 b ANZU SPRING, PLATE (U)

2-1-25 062400612 1| ~aMmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

2-1-26 521303001 HEPE R T TR S A T) SPRING, PLATE (D)

2-1-27 062350512 2| ~03.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

2-1-28 521304001 e COLLAR

2-2 018401632 1|7+ # WL b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16

2-3 018401032 1|73 %L +8X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

2-4 $21590000 HET7oF4 RUFFLER GUIDE

2-5 $23418002 AP ERIVE SCREW, M4X5

2-6 $23779001 1 E HANDLE

2-7 021060302 1|#v r3> 26 NUT,3M6

2-8 102707002 AEEE: WASHER, PLAIN 4

6 530137001 157544 Koo RUFFLING DEVICE SET

6-1 $21310001 1HETAgT7HLIS- CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

6-2 $21311001 HAHTFH a1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET

6-3 521312001 1]lE>635 PIN, 6.35

6-4 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6-5 062350812 2|+ ~03.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

6-6 $21313001 H74¥—-rUYH 14 WIRE SET PLATE

6-7 521314001 172 To14v—43 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

6-7-1 021500303 4|5v +3>as NUT, 3 M5

6-8 523774001 11425935 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

6-9 521315001 1|22Y Fma STUD, M4

6-10 021400212 11232+ ra NUT, 2 M4

6-11 $21316001 PR S D TA WIRE STOPPER

6-12 012400432 1|7+ E5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

8§78-V7B-940

36




R. 5 75—%BM% / Ruffling attachment

V72A

< ¥R / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

T/

1

I
| /.01
: ~__ 3-2-1-12 [3-2-1-10
7 ®
| N
l
|

.
~3-2-1-18
b 3-2-1-17
3-2-1-12 3-2-1-11
3-2-1-1

i
~.
3-2-1-13 | 3-2-1-8

3-2-1-7
3-2-1-5

-
\

37

878-V7B-940




R.5 7 7 —&&B{%R /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<HTH> <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

3-1 530402101 T EYFaTEYEY b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521387101 o roFasEvs s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 He¥rFaasony KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521388001 EEN KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 HedF7FYEF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2|40 +6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 e rPHrasTvs KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 N7+ AFT6357HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 Te¥7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1| b 8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 He¥FrPFLIi— KNEE LIFTERLEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2|4+ 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 $21377001 HeEYT7FLIN=N2 SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 213av 925 COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 4141 b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 ey 753y s BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 2|H I+ 6.35X10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 $21382001 A AR i iy WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1|3V 1635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 1025770232 Mes¥H2F29635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 W7r b A5T6357#K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 HosrrUysra44 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 R AVE S Ay FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 $21384001 HI1¥ YUY AR WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ WET 2T 81X25 WOQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 4|4 ~aMEX10 . SCREW, PAN M4X10
"""""""""""""""""" CTTTT<RAES T T TTTTT[<FORFULL-SUBMERGED> T
3-2 530402102 Ty EFaoEyEy b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521374101 TNYFFasEYyYoFIs DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 tHeyr7Faasosy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521388001 113av4 KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 =P aVE S KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2| b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 HeF7srasIvs KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 17+ b AxT6350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 ey 7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
)3-2—1-8 017081606 1]H I b8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 $21376001 1Me¥FFPFLIN=- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 2|F L +6.35X10 BOLT, S\M6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 e 7FLIN—IR SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 208a9 9 x4 COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 41 b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 NeF7FYET BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 2|#Jb + 6.35X10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 521382001 HIoLv b)Y KD WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 114Y +635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 1eS¥H2F217635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 7P+ 2%T63578K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 $21385001 R o VAR o WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 521283001 NILEITALTIALY FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 521384001 171y truvr14 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 2|+ TIVEY X T4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-6 062401012 413 X 2aM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V7B-940

38




B B8{% / Ruffling attachment

e

s — ——— o—— i ro—— Mo Sttt s Wit — St oom— St Sn— o po—— S | Tt S, St o i, | T i | —

llllllllllllllll J

: |

[{e)

b ey ”
T T T T T T T T ) | A
- | 2
. at
e | <
2 | | Z
o}
N 5
I ©
IIIIII J | N
| ]2
llllllllll W
m
A\
2
*
\%

(2]

v

5-5

g5+
e

s oo vt it s it iitiion. st s e it Sttt S —" s mitisins o oottt Mttt sttt sr— — W—————tns Mo S— S————

878-V7B-940

39



R. T 7 7 —4ERSfR /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO CODE |qTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
5 530404001 isrerdii—yy 3 PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 HF—TT40 48— 3 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 1Hyw3xxy SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 R E WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 HF~TT71285 1% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 1M1 bFaI oY h TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|=n®Y 2 Y45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
53_______| 521370001 | _ 1|svr—ss |l LAPPER ASSY
"""""""" i <FTvar> <OPTION PARTS> 777777777~
53 $21372001 | 1|5wss—=vs |l LAPPER ASSY _
5-4 062350612 |  1|F~M3.5%6 SCREW, PANMIZ.5X6 0777 -
5-5 -025350332 1leS¥H 24135 WASHER, PIAIN L 3.5
5-6 $20130009 HEREPEEAEY VVE COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 T bEFE193 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 1|3 4 % YWa76-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 11 ba7EY SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 21 +2%5F 7 41X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-10 $21368001 1S Vit—-F41 LAPPER BASE
-11 $23651002 175 ES6x65Hk Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
5-12 521369001 HsYN—-rUYHr14 LAPPER SET PLATE
5-13 520355002 2|2 2% U3x85 SCREW, MI3X8.5
2R $30400001 |  i[vv¥—ussE-Tusz | SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 777777777 o
7-2 519347001 HER =2/ PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<A ELTR> <FOR PIPING >
7 530403001 tHpov—ursr—vs3 PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY
7-2 519349001 HER ST PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-17 §19155001 | 1|~u=<x T NEEDLE PLATE 77777777 -
7-3 519212001 HozxrsUnys MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519248001 ML ELAN DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
7-5 519401001 LR ETAINA UPPER FEED DOG
V712A 3420-05 3620-05
Fik E ESN 2
Semi~ Full— Semi- Full~
IREF.NO] Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
xr—1)2%7 3774wk /SHIRRING SET $30405101]S31111101 - -
) P. Lv—U2 7394w i/PIPING SHIRRING SET - - $30406101]S31112101
=Y 5 —-3/SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 |s30400001 — —~ -
P. x—1JL 75— /PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY | 7 -~ - $30403001 —
2 —1) 592 /SHIRRING ASSY 2 1530401001 — - —
YR oFay4 Yty /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |s30402101]530402102]530402101]530402102
1IMELT 13—V 53 /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 - - S30404001 -
S575—AH TR 4Z/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 |s30137001 — — «—

878-V7B-940

40




. /& i B84% / Accessories

" AT a B
/ OPTION PARTS "

69 71 72 70 68

O FIEROBHIILEET S LBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

41

878-V7A,B-910



Z . {TIESARERR / Accessories
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 1123 onY9 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27

1-1 X alzony NEEDLE, DCX27

4 X IAVERPS LOWER KNIFE

5 101572101 1377 355X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 S01943001 1e6hoFEIZTITT16 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

8 142002001 116K RI%42 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 116 7Ky XIsF5 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 11X H %L F8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 S$46907001 1A HR L F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 R 1=V AV PINCETTE

18 S06701000 1Ry 15—-232 POLY OILER ASSY

19 145277205 1+q10809 OIL TANK

24 142262001 W7y Urs s CHAIN, F ASSY

25 122991001 172K YD 0 ACCESSORY BAG

27 520718000 e Ty HEAD PLATE

29 $35997001 4157 2KV b 8X85 BOLT, M8X85

31 213650001 4177 2.3%8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
132 028080242 QNI H 32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

33 021080106 41FY 1218 NUT, 1 M8
(34 $20719000 417vvas CUSHION

39 506704001 B EVE 0. Pe—

40 520769000 1jya-3g FUNNEL

41 144225002 1 vy ThHN- HEAD COVER

48-1 147919051 IR Ky B A RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919052 3Ry TL RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 1NWEFRE~S2—F7 3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 3ITIEYT R T41X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 §23353001 11428 —-22—-FYHYIS DUSTER SHOQOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2| F~NaM4axe SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 2|leSYHxE14 WASHER, PLAIN L4

65 538645001 1INV A=Y 2 BELT COVER ASSY

66 062061412 3|F~a6X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

67 520412000 1{id46t37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

68 508956100 HEEPIPES I e rrnn

69 147893009 1AV ITPHF T4 S —

70 021400106 21FY pMYa2s 0 e

71 062401406 219 ~xaax1s e

72 116016001 | 2|~z b2 N

91 L 520118151 1B RXR1AR _ _ TRIMMING KNIFE
——————————————————— B P72 1>V 7 ¥
92 060300512 11781 > FM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

<V72A> <V72A>
EZ 060300412 | 1pSt>kmxa | SCREW,BINDM3X4 ] .
< OPTION PARTS >

39 S06704001 1~ SILICONE OIL

68 508956100 11- OIL FILTER

69 147893009 | [ [SSS—— TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 . [SS— NUT, 1M4

71 062401406 .} PS— SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 .§ PRSS——— PEDAL STOPPER

878-V7A,B~910

42



Z . B & B8{% / Accessories

O FHERDBEMIIEET S EMBHYET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
O Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V7A,B-910
43



Z . TESER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y = NAME OF PARTS RM
42 529853109 114 h 85449 I3DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 3|10 ¥3 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 AT =y b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 3|Ix7—-nyyar SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 502775001 117298V bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 1esH¥H*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 1674 FuUss NUT, U5/8-28
42-5 504109001 UER VAN N E T ] THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142997001 HAb7r713 THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-7 540640001 (1= FNAE Gt S A AVE S COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 1asaxvyy”s COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 asLn147D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 Nasayarrtb COLUMN JOINT
42-10 521798001 3|IAT =i TeY b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 3[aT-nTu8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 [ xHFHER25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 3[12 2V bs NUT, 1 M5

-142-11 150185009 HA PP ARILA— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 HYHTERIIFF JOINT

-142-13 150188009 AT =Wk A —HHITA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-14 502779009 AT —WRINH 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-15 502788009 ALY N H— 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 540641001 HWAF =T 2T bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 411229V b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 TF~NakS545X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 537037001 1| ~Xa3ke5H#5x%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-16-4 062501406 2|+ ~ms5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 TRV d—YEFFRZTHEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7H 7K I6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 11224V ks NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 537037001 T~k S 45X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-18 540644001 HWANL-VYXFZTEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-18-1 021500106 11 a24v bs NUT, 1 M5
42-18-2 031452206 1|7 IVE Y 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-18-3 062501006 1{#~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 HovsFv—YEY b FULLSUBMERGED SET

_64-1 520721001 ek ToryyT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 Qnyx=TaTRILE BOLT
64-3 535997001 1149 2 H I 1 8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 536007001 1{# 9 2 #J  8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1{H L~ mBX55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|eS5H¥HxF278 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 T3 ¥H 128 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|+ b1 8 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 81772.3X8.5X385T WAGSHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 520722001 NHRE -2~ bgHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2{X1 2 FM4AX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3151 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

878-V7A,B-910

44



Ga. o —2 88

f—E& 3% / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

$19341-001 (4,5)
(S19261-001)
(A Stitch Tongue)

0

$25825-001 (6)

S25084-001 (

—fkihEEA Py—UZIH
A — g A (DEVA) |\ NhF—zy bA| dv—YrdR | NMEYTH
Application Thin Medium Thin Medium Bulky knit Shirring Shirring
( Small type ) W/ Piping
wiE
Model V71A V72A V72A V72A V72A V72A
g'{;%? A 3020-03-H8F 3020-04-H8F | 3021-03-H8F | 3060-05-E8V
ub-L/1ass -04-H8F -05-H8F -04-H8F -06-E8V 3420-05-E8F 3620-05-E8F
Ei@i?gﬁ?gm_m -05-H8F -06-H8F -05-H8F -07-E8V
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 $21223-001 (3) 519343-001 (4) 525823-001 (3) S19347-001 (5) $19347-001 $19349-001
T8 (S19257-001 ) $19347-001 (5) | S25081-001 (43 $25825-001 (6 )
5 7

$§25827-001 (7))

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FRUE
(Main Feed Dog)
fHRR Y B
(Chain Feed Dog

( S19204-001 )
B

3 $33024-001 (3) $19147-001 (5) | S19155-001(5)
s Sisiae (8 Siteon 1

y 25186-001 (7
Needle Plate S19161-001 (6)
4 $19212-001 $19202-001 $19212-001
ERUEE (S19213-001 ) (S19955-001 ) (819213-001 )

('519204-001 )
B

Lk

( S19204-001)
B

5
EERRYE
Differential
Feed Dog

$33027-001 (3)
$19240-001 (4, 5)

$33026-001 (3)

$19248-001 (4,5, 6)

$525568-101

S$19248-001

6
EEUE
Upper
Feed Dog

§19400-001

7

S$19401-001

S25097-001

$19401-001

7
LEAR
Upper Knife

AARX
Angle Knife

EAR
Upper knife
144074-350

78
BAR

Angle knife
$520897-101

EAR
Upper knife
144074-350

8 FTAX
Lower Knife

AV

(3)

$20899-001 ( T=1.0)
(4,5,6)
$20582-001 (T=1.5)

(5)

$20899-001 (T=1.0)
(6,7)
$20582-001 (T=1.5)

S$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

9 EBJ—n
Over Looper

07

<
i

=W

§20426-001
H

$§20438-101
G

45

878-V7A,B



Y '
N

Wa. 245 A JL / Warning labels

245 AL / Warning labels

f% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

B<BHTHHET B

REGREREOUT
anERerass,

BEEN> TS, A
BL AL A ORR,
HREANETEI L,

BEETESANIL - H

40X64

S538350-001

£H CAUTION

Moving parts
may cause injury.

[Oparata with safely devicas|
Tum off main swilch before

Label, operation
Eng.

40X64

S538349-001

T—AI—Y
Mark, grounding

z12

S37060-001

878-V7A,B-052

46




28| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 A -66 4 520152001 |F -14 18 520219001 L -50 30
500204001 |F -99 20 520153001 |F -17 18 520220001 jL -52 30
501943001 |Z -7 42 F -54 20 520221000 jL -54 30
502573000 |E -38 14 520154001 JF -21 18 520222001 |L -55 30
502606000 JA -3 2 520155000 {F -59 20 520298001 |D -36 10
S02775001 |Z -42-4 44 520156000 fF -23 18 520300101 {L -4 28
502779009 |Z -42-14 44 F -60 20 520301001 jL -4-3 28
502788009 §Z -42-15 44 520157001 §F -26 18 520303000 jL -4-4 28
502874001 [P -1-3 34 520158101 |F -13-2 18 520306000 |A -5 2
504109001 |Z -42-5 44 . {F -522 20 520309101 |A - 11 2
506701000 |z -18 42 L -53 30 520310001 JA -13 2
506704001 }Z -39 42 L -56 30 520311000 fA -14 2

Z -39 42 520159001 jF -30 18 520313000 |A -20 2
507463000 jL -51 30 520160001 [F -32 18 520314000 A -21 2
507477009 1A -84 4 Fo-71 20 $20319001 A -27-3 2
508956100 |L -8 28 520161101 |F -34 18 520320101 §A -27-5 2
Z -68 42 520162001 |F -36 18 520321001 |A -27-6 2
' Z -68 42 S20163001 JF -42 18 520323101 JA -29 2
508957001 |L -7 28 .| 1520165001 |F -45 18 1520324101 JA -33 2
512987002 L -10 28 520168001 |F -52 20 520325001 |A -35 -2
519147001 |Ga -3 45 520172001 |F -53 20 520327101 |A -27-8 2
519148001 |Ga -3 45 520174001 |F -58 20 520328001 {A -37 2
519154001 | Ga -3 45 520175101 JF -5 18 520330100 JA -39 2
$19155001 |R -7-1 40 Fo-1341 18 520331001 JA -40 2
Ga -3 45 F -18 18 520334000 |A -43 2
519161001 |Ga -3 45 F-52-1 20 520337001 |A -59 4
519202001 |Ga -4 45 F -55 20 520338200 JA -61 4
519204001 | Ga -4 45 520176001 |F -64 20 520339000 |A -62 4
519212001 {R -7-3 40 520177001 |F -69 20 520340001 JA -69 4
Ga -4 45 520178001 JL -57 30 520342001 J|A -70 4
519213001 | Ga -4 45 520179001 jF -72 20 520344009 |A -74 4
$19240001 |Ga -5 45 520180001 L -29 28 520345009 jA -10 2
519248001 |R -7-4 40 520181001 |F -82 20 A -75 4
Ga -5 45 520182001 |F -82-1 20 520346000 A -80 4
519257001 | Ga -2 45 520183001 {F -84 20 520353000 |B -21 6
519261001 | Ga -2 45 520184101 |F -50 18 520355002 jH -9-2-2 24
519279001 {D -50-1-4 12 520189001 |F -33 18 R -5-13 40
519341001 | Ga -2 45 F -83 20 520356001 |B - 11 6
519343001 |Ga -2 45 F -104 20 520357000 |B -30 6
519346001 |D -50-1-1 12 520191001 |F -82-3 20 520361001 |B -17 6
D -50-4-1 12 520193001 |F -92 20 520362151 |B -18 6
519347001 JR -7-2 40 520194001 |F -95 20 520386101 |C -7 8
Ga -2 45 520195001 |F -97 20 520391001 jC -7-4 8
519349001 |R -7-2 40 520197001 |F -24 18 520392000 §jC -7-5 8
Ga -2 45 F -28 18 L -34 28
519400001 jGa -6 45 F -62 20 520393101 |C -8 8
519401001 R -7-5 40 F -67 20 520396001 JC -12 8
Ga -6 45 520199001 |L -14 28 520412000 JA -48 2
519496001 |D -50-1-2 12 L -16 28 A -55 4
519535001 |{D -51 12 L -18 28 Z -67 42
D -51 12 520200001 |L -30 28 520413051 JC -18 8
519955001 | Ga -4 45 520201001 }F -101 20 520414001 jC -20 8
520118151. |2 -91 42 520202001 JF -100 20 520415101 |C -22 8
520130009 |R -5-6 40 520204001 A -2 2 520416101 JC -23 8
520131009 R -5-6-1 40 520207101 |A -57 4 520426001 | Ga -9 45
520134001 |R -5-6-1-1 40 520208001 |A -56 4 520438101 | Ga -9 45
520135001 JR -5-6-1-2 40 520209001 {D -20 10 520453001 [P -1 34
520139101 |F -1 18 520213000 jL -40 30 520454000 {P - 1-1 34
520144000 |F -3 18 520214000 |L -42 30 520455000 [P -1-2 34
520145001 |[F -4 18 520215001 |L -43 30 520456000 |P -1-5 34
520146001 |F -8 18 520216000 |L -45 30 520459000 jP -1-6 34
520147001 {F -13 18 520217001 {L -46 30 520460000 {P -1-7 34
520151001 JF -15 18 520218001 jL  -49 30 P _-5-2 34

a7




CODE REF.NO. CODE REF.NO. CODE REF.NO
520461101 |P -5 $20676051 JR -2-1-5 521312001 |R -6-3
520464000 P -5-1 520677000 |[M -10 521313001 jR -6-6
$20467001 [P -5-5 520678001 jM - 14 521314001 |R -6-7
520472001 |D -1 520679001 | M - 15 521315001 |R -6-9
520477001 |D -4 520681000 [M - 17 521316001 R -6-11
520485001 {D -19 R -2-1-7 S21336101 |Q -1
520489001 {D -23 520682102 §M -18-3 $21341001 |Q -1-6
520494001 |D -41 520682103 |M -18-1 521365001 R -2-1
$20496101 JE -1 520682104 |M -18-2 521366001 R -2-1-9
520500001 |E -1-2 520682105 jR -2-1-8 521368001 |R -5-10

F -11 520683001 [M -19 521369001 |R -5-12
$20500002 fE -1-2 520684101 M -23 521370001 |R -5-3
Fo-141 $20685001 {M -25 521372001 jR -5-3
520500003 {E -1-2 520686001 {M -26 521374101 R -3-2-1
Fo-11 520687001 |M -37 S21376001 |R  -3-1-1-9
520507001 }E -3-1 520689001 {M -48 R -3-2-1-9
520523000 |E -43 $20690001 M -49 $21377001 JR -3-1-1-11
520524000 |E -44 $20691001 |M -50 R -3-2-1-11
520525001 |E -45 520692001 |M -51 521378001 |R -3-1-1-12
520526000 |E -47 52071800012 =27 et fRe = 302214124
520527001 |E -83 S20719000 {Z -34 $21382001 |R -3-1-1-16
520530001 |E -30 520721001 |Z -64-1 R -3-1-1-16
520543101 {E -51 520722001 {Z -64-10 521384001 |R -3-1-4
520544000 |E -52 S20740101 jE -46 R -3-1-4
520546001 |F -27 520769000 |z -40 521385001 jR -3-1-2
‘ F -65 520842001 |D -50-1-2 " JR -3-1-2
$20547001 |E -55 520878000 {A -19 521387101 R -3-1-1
520548001 {E -59 . A -82 521388001 |R -3-1-1-2
$20554001 |E -58 520896101 |G -15-2 R -3-2-1-2
S20560001 |E -66 520897101 §}G - 15-2 521590000 jR -2-4
Fo-41 Ga -7 521798001 |Z -42-10
F -78 520898101 |G -15-2 S23337009 A -7
S20561001 |E -67 S20899001 jGa -8 A -83
S20571101 |G -2 521091000 jJE -81 $23341009 |D -31
520574001 |G -8 521092000 {E -81-1 ' F -98
520575001 |G -9-1 $21125001 |M -44 $23342001 jC -1-2
520576001 |G -9-2 521126001 |M -40 c -741
S$20577001 |G -12 $21127001 |M -38 G -1-3
520578101 |G -13 521130051 [ M -42-1 H -9-1-1
520579101 |G -15-2 S21132001 |M -42-3 523346101 |H -1-2
/20580101 |G -17 $21133001 |M -28 J =12
520582001 | Ga -8 S$21134001 |M -29 S23349001 |D -45
520585001 |G -27 521135001 {M -31 523350001 JA -63
520598000 |H -2 521136101 |M -35 $23351001 |A -65
J -3 521137001 |M -33 523353001 |Z -58
S20601001 |H -5 521223001 jGa -2 $23356001 |z -10
520621001 |F -105 521283001 |R -3-1-3 523357001 A -79
1 -4 R -3-1-3 523360001 |E -37
520625151 |} -1 $21294001 |R -2-1-1 E -42
520626001 |1 -14 521295001 |R -2-1-2 S23364000 |D -44
520655101 |L -1 §21297001 R -2-1-12 523367001 JA -16
520657001 L -4-1 521298001 R -2-1-15 523418002 |A -60
520661001 L -4-5 $21299001 |R -2-1-17 c -2
520662100 |L -4-6 521300001 R -2-1-19 M -27
520663000 |L -4-7 S21301001 |R -2-1-23 p -2
520666001 L -17 $21302001 |R -2-1-24 R -25
5S20668200 L -22 $21303001 jR -2-1-26 $23452002 [M -22
520669000 |L -24 $21304001 jR -2-1-28 523453001 |E -84
520672001 |M -1 521305001 jR -2-1-3 523458101 JE -7
520673001 |M -11 $21306001 JR -2-1-13 $23460001 |L -4-11
520674001 |M -5 521307001 JR -2-1-14 $23611101 |H -15
520675001 |M -8 $21310001 JR -6-1 $23612051 |E -73
520676051 |M -9 521311001 JR -6-2 523614101 11 -12




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523615001 |E -5 14 533027001 |Ga -5 45 539691001 {E -39 14
523616101 {A -25-2 2 534326000 |B -23 6 539692021 |E -50 14

E -82 16 535997001 |Z -29 42 539694021 |E -64 16
523619001 |F -12 18 Z -64-3 44 F -39 18
G -6 22 536007001 |Z -64-4 44 F -76 20
H -6 24 537037001 |Z -42-16-3 44 539695001 |E -65 16
$23621101 {E -72 16 Z -42-17-3 44 F -40 18
E -76 16 537038001 |Z -42-16-2 44 Fo-77 20
E -78 16 537060001 | W 46 539704021 |G -4 22
F-103 20 537070121 |D -34 10 539707001 |G -19 22
G -16-1 22 538312050 JE -24 14 539708001 |G -25 22
523626001 {H -7 24 538320100 |H -9-2-1 24 539709021 |G -28 22
] -6 26 538330050 [|M -46 32 539728021 |F -9 18
523628051 |E -71 16 538349001 |Wa 46 H -3 24
$23651002 |R -2-1-18 36 538350001 | Wa 46 il -8 26
R -5-11 40 538645001 }Z -65 42 539733001 |D -27 10
523773001 |Q -1-2 34 538648001 |Z -42-4-2 44 539769051 |E -40 14
523774001 |R -6-8 36 539564021 |A -23 2 539773001 |E -35 14
523775001 |R -2-1-6 36 539565101 |B -24 6 540640001 |Z -42-7 44
523777101 R -2-1-4 36 539571021 |C -10 8 540641001 |Z -42-16 44 |
523779001 {R -2-b ‘36 539577000 |D -2-1 10 540643001 }z -42-17 44
523896101 jQ -1-1 34 539589021 |E -8 14 540644001 |Z -42-18 44
523897001 |Q -1-4 34 539593021 |E -54 16 542042021 JE -33 14
525081001 {Ga -2 45 539596021 |E -54-1 16 543453001 A -97 4
525083001 |D -50-4-2 12 539607001 [A -8 2 543521000 |L -36-2 28
525084001 {Ga -2 45 539611001 |A -27 2 543522000 JL -36-1 28
525097001 [Ga -6 45 539612001 |A -27-1 2 543523000 |L -36 28
525179001 A -92 4 539613001 |A -27-2 2 543916001 |E -48 14
525180001 |A -92 4 538625151 |A -49 2 544535001 |A -25-3 2
525186001 | Ga -3 45 539629021 |B -3 6 544536000 |A -24 2
$25526000 jL -35 28 539630000 |B -10 6 544821001 [A -94 4
525530001 |B - 1-1 6 539631000 {B -20 6 546839000 |D -24 10
525568101 |Ga -5 45 539644021 |C -2 8 546840001 |D -6 10
525818051 |E -61 16 539645021 |C -3 8 546841001 |D -53 10
F -46 18 539646021 |C -4 8 546842001 |D -54 10
F -79 20 539647000 |C -5 8 546843001 D -56 10
525823001 | Ga -2 45 539648021 |C -9 8 546844001 {F -87 20
525825001 | Ga -2 45 539649021 |C -14 8 546849001 |D -21 10
525827001 | Ga -2 45 539650051 |C -16 8 546887001 |D -2 10
525879001 |L -32 28 539653051 |C -24 8 546889001 |D -5 10 -
527868001 |B -16 6 539660001 |D -7 10 546891001 |E -23 14 .
528044009 |F - 11 18 539661001 |D -8 10 546895001 |E -68 16
529094001 |E -69 16 539662001 |D -9 10 546896001 |H -9 24
529132001 |F -43 18 539663021 |D - 11 10 546899001 jC -7-2 8
529700000 |H -9-3 24 539664001 {D -12 10 D -22 10
529853109 |Z -42 44 539665001 {D -15 10 H -9-1-2 24
529933000 |P ~-5-3 34 539671101 |D -26 10 546900001 |B -13 6
529934000 [P -5-4 34 539672001 |D -29 10 546801001 [H -9 24
S$30137001 jR -6 36 539674001 |E -9 14 546903001 |D -30 10
530400001 |R -7 40 539675001 }E -10 14 H -13 24
530401001 |R -2 36 539676121 [E -15 14 546904001 jJ1 -5 26
530402101 §R -3-1 38 539677021 |E -16 14 546905001 L -12 28
530402102 R -3-2 38 F -10 18 5463907001 {Z - 11 42
530403001 R -7 40 G -5 22 546908001 |D -5 10
530404001 |R -5 40 H -4 24 546923001 |[B -1 6
530405101 [R -A 40 ;-9 26 546931001 |C -1 8
530406101 JR -A 40 539678021 |E -17 14 546932001 |C -1 8
530517101 |A -73 4 539679001 |E -20 14 546933001 |G -1 22
530562000 {E -18 14 539683000 |E -26 14 546940001 |H -1 24
S31111101 fR -A 40 539684021 |E -27 14 546941001 |4 -1 26
S$31112101 jR -A 40 539685001 |E -28 14 5463942001 |J -1 26
533024001 jGa -3 45 539690021 |E -36 14 547031000 |F -22 18
533026001 JGa -5 45 E -41 14 549337000 JL -28 28

49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
004350812 |E -31 14 018061632 {F -31 18 047602042 |A -54 4
011502012 {D -47 10 F -70 20 048040342 [E -14 14
012060632 1B -25 6 F -86 20 E -70 16

D -25 10 018062532 |B -28 6 F -44 18

E -2 14 c -15 8 048090342 |E -19 14

E -4 14 D -13 10 048400242 |B -14 6

E -73-1 16 018401032 |R -2-3 36 060300412 §D -35 10

F -1-3 18 018401622 |C -1-1-1 8 M -30 32

F -7 18 F -12 18 Z -92 42

Foo-1241 18 G -1-1 22 060300512 |z -92 42

F -20 18 H -1 24 060300612 | M -52 32

F-57 20 b= 26 060350812 A -67 4

F -93 20 018401632 R -2-2 36 E -62 16

G -6-1 22 021060302 R -2-1-20 36 11 -16 26

H -6-1 24 R -27 36 060351012 }1 -15 26

R -64 36 021080106 {Z -33 42 060400512 |A -96 4

012400432 A -27-4 2 Z -64-8 44 L -1741 28
A -32 2 021350106 |F -51 18 060400612 YA -12 2

A -40-1 2 021400106 jZ -70 42 A -27-7 2

D -28 10 Z -70 42 - A -279 2

E -29 14 021400202 |F -9 20 A -34 2

F -25 18 021400212 fA -53 4 A -36 2

F -29 18 Q -15 34 A -46 2

F -63 20 R -2-1-22 36 A -50 2

F -68 20 R -6-10 36 D -10 10

F -82-2 20 021500106 |Z -42-10-3 44 E -22 14
H -13 24 Z -42-16-1 44 H -16 24

R -6-12 36 Z -42-17-2 44 M -24 32

012400536 |L -4-2 28 Z -42-18-1 44 M -32 32
012400632 |A -42 2 021500303 §R -6-7-1 36 M -36 32
F -96 20 021500312 |D -48 10 M -39 32

012400832 {A -31 2 025030132 |G -14 22 M -41 32
E -32 14 025040132 |A -45 2 M -45 32

012500532 L -2 28 E -49 14 060400812 }A -15 2
014060632 [Z -42-17-1 44 G -1 22 A =17 2
014780622 |R -3-1-1-6 38 P -4 34 D -46 10
R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025040332 }]Z -60 42 F -75 20

R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025050132 jA -72 4 G -29 22

: R -3-2-1-6 38 025060236 }F -37 18 L -1 28

-{ 017060812 |H -8 24 F -85 20 L -26 28
_ b -7 26 025060332 }D -14 10 L -33 28
1017061612 jC - 1-3-1 8 025080236 |Z -64-6 44 M -4 32
G -1-2-1 22 025350332 |A -68 4 M -20 32

017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 38 E -63 16 M -43 32
R -3-2-1-8 38 R -55 40 Z -64-1 44

017085502 |Z -64-5 44 025710132 |F -106 18 Z -64-12 44
017500812 |G -26 22 025710232 JE -12 14 060401012 | A -25-1 2
017501212 |A -64 4 E -13 14 A -47 2
017781012 |R -3-1-14 38 025770232 |R -3-1-1-18 | 38 P -3 34
R -3-1-1-10 | 38 R -3-1-1-18 | 38 060401412 |A -28 2

R -3-1-1-13 | 38 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 44 F -89 20

R -3-1-115 | 38 028060242 |B -27 6 060630412 {D -50-1-5 12

R -3-1-1-15 | 38 028080242 Jz -32 42 060630712 |E -75-1 16

R -3-2-1-4 38 Z -64-7 44 061400812 |A -18 2

R -3-2-1-10 | 38 031411304 }Z -57 42 A -26 2

R -3-2-1-13 38 031452206 }Z -42-18-2 44 A -58 4

018061432 {E -53 14 032422505 jR -3-1-5 38 B -6 6
H -10 24 R -3-15 38 L -23 28

L -6 28 034422006 [R -5-6-2 40 062060812 |G -18 - 22

018061632 }E -8-1 14 047250842 |E - 1-1 14 G -21 22
E -34 14 047301642 |D -2-2 10 062061012 |F -38 18

E -40-1 14 1047401642 |D -21-1 10 062061412 }Z -66 42

E_-60 16 047502542 }E -57 16 062300412 |G -16-2 22

50




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page

062300512 |F -16 18 102707002 |R -2-8 36 150180001 }Z -42-1 a4
Q -1-7 34 104450101 §C - 11 8 150182000 }Z -42-2 44

062300812 |R -2-1-11 36 105161004 |D -3 10 150185009 |z -42-11 44

062350512 |R -2-1-27 36 F -47 18 150188009 |2 -42-13 44

062350612 |D -37 10 F -80 20 150206002 |z -42-4-1 44
F -35 18 108494001 {R -5-1-2 40 150307000 {P -1-4 34
F -48 18 108495001 |R -5-1-3 40 150755001 | D -50-1-3 12
Fo-81 20 110744002 §R -3-1-1-17 | 38 151474011 | Ga -1 45
Q -19 34 R -3-1-1-17 | 38 151474014 | Ga -1 45
R -5-4 40 110832009 M -12 32 151951001 |F -49 - 18

062350812 |C -7-3 8 116016001 |Z -72 42 153318201 |Z -64-2 44
C -25 8 Z -72 42 154841001 |A -78 4
R -6-5 36 117466000 |2 -13 42 155162001 |]C -7-6 8

062351016 L -4-8 28 118735002 {C - 1-3-2 8 H -9-1-3 24

062400612 |A -30 2 G -1-2-2 22 155197101 |R - 3-1-1-1 38

' c -19 8 118770001 |A -44 2 R -3-2-11 38
L -44 30 122991001 {Z -25 42 155199101 |R -3-1-1-3 38
L -47 30 126863001 |2 -42-3 44 R -3-1-1-14 | 38
L -58 30 138843001 §{Z -42-12 a4 R -3-1-1-14 | 38
R+ -2-1-25 36 140530002 |D -52 12 R -3-2-1-3 38
Z -59 42 D -52 12 155247000 |G -3 22

062400812 [A -9 2 142002001 {Z -8 42 H -1 24
B -5 6 142262001 |Z -24 42 ] -10 26
R -2-1-16 36 142628001 JE -25 14 155539000 §F -61 20

062401012 |A -22 2 142997001 |Z -42-6 44 155559001 |B. -12 6
B -22 6 143767002 jR - 5-1 40 156112003 |z -42-8 44
c -17 8 143980001 |R -5-1-1 40 156482000 A -51 2
E -6 14 144074350 |G - 15-1 22 158722002 |D -55 10
P -6 34 Ga -7 45 bo-17 26
Q -2 34 144103009 |M -13 32 183797009 |Z -56 42
R -3-1-6 38 144225002 |Z -41 42 183798001 |Z -64 44
R -3-2-6 38 144784001 |R  -2-1-10 36 213650001 §Z -31 42

062401212 jA -4 2 144875001 |L -4-9 28 Z -64-9 44
A -52 4 144876001 |L -4-10 28
G -101 22 145277205 {2 -19 42

062401406 |Z -71 42 146293001 |C -6 8
z -71 42 146427001 jC -12-1 8

062401612 A -81 4 M -47 32
D -57 10 146532001 |F -6 18
G -10-2 22 F -19 18
R -2-1-21 36 F -56 20

062501006 |Z -42-18-3 44 146592001 |M -21 32

062501212 §jF -88 20 146598001 |A -71 4

062501406 |Z -42-16-4 44 Q -13 34

062670712 |D -42 12 146762001 |Q -1-8 34
D -50-1-4 12 147363000 L -48 30
D -50-4-4 12 147893009 }Z -69 42

072600000 |B -7 6 Z -69 42

076203000 IB -15 6 147919051 }Z -48-1 42

081005070 |E - 11 14 147919052 }Z -48-2 42
F -94 20 147942001 L -12-1 28

081005670 JE -56 16 148084001 fL -20 28
F -66 20 148294001 |D -50-1-3 12

081008070 jJL -5 28 D -50-4-3 12

081009070 A -77 4 148782001 }J -13 26

081020070 |E - 21 14 148797001 R -3-1-1-5 38

081031870 |B -4 6 R -3-2-15 38

081044070 L -9 28 148798109 |R -3-1-1-7 38

100032003 |C -33 8 R -3-2-1-7 38

100136001 {R -5-1-4 40 149570001 }Z -9 42

101118001 JR -5-2 40 150173003 {Z -429 44

101572101 |Z -5 42 150174000 {Z -42-7-1 44

102707002 {F -74 20 150179002 }Z -42-10-1 44

51







TSH-TEERSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-VTA,B
S97VT7A-101
2002.03.C (1)






